
 
 
 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP  
 
Date:- Thursday 30 September 

2021 
Venue:- Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Time:- 10.00 a.m.   
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021 (Pages 2 - 3) 
  

3. Matters arising from the previous minutes (not covered by the agenda items)  
  

4. Questions on Transport Issues (Page 4) 
  

5. South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive - Update  
  

6. Bus Operators - Update  

 
 

(1) First Group 
(2) Stagecoach 
(3) Rotherham Community Transport 

 
7. Railway Operators - Update  
  

8. Doncaster Sheffield Airport - Update (Pages 5 - 24) 
  

9. RMBC Transportation Unit - Updates  
  

10. Any other business  
  

11. Date and time of the next meeting  
 

 
The next meeting of the Transportation Advisory Group will take place on 
Wednesday 15 December at 10am as a Microsoft Teams Meeting.  

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive. 

 



1 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 27/07/21 

 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
Tuesday 27 July 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Jenny Andrews), 
Councillors The Mayor (Councillor Jenny Andrews), Cusworth, Pitchley and 
Sheppard. 
 
Paul Hopkinson, First Group, was also in attendance. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkin and McNeely and 
Duncan Fletcher (First Group).  
 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Transportation Advisory Board held on 10th March, 2021.  
 
Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a true 
record. 
 

2.    RENAMING OF THE TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD  
 

 Discussion ensued on the proposed renaming of the Transportation 
Advisory Board. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Transportation Advisory Board be now known as the 
Transportation Advisory Group. 
 

3.    REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE TRANSPORTATION 
ADVISORY GROUP  
 

 Consideration was given to the proposed revised Terms of Reference for 
the Transportation Advisory Group.  It was noted that the last revision had 
been in November, 2016, and felt timely to provide a better representation 
of the Group. 
 
Members welcomed that future meetings would now be webcast and that 
invitations to the meeting would be extended to all Elected Members.  
This would provide everyone with the opportunity to attend as and when 
there was a particular issue in their Ward and the opportunity to discuss 
with the bus providers concerned. 
 
Agreed:-  That the proposed revised Terms of Reference be agreed 
subject to the following:- 
 
(1)  That agendas be circulated 7 working days before the meeting; 
 
(2)  That Members should raise queries regarding traffic and 
transportation issues in writing with the Chair not less than 15 working 

Page 2 Agenda Item 2



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 27/07/21 2 
 

days in advance of the meeting. 
 
(3)  That the Governance Unit continue to email Members in advance of 
the meeting with regard to any questions/issues they wished to raise. 
 

4.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Bus Service from Maltby to Doncaster 
The Mayor (Councillor Andrews) raised concerns that a regular service 
was not provided on the No. 18 due to a lack of drivers and the No. 10 
had changed times also resulting in less buses to Doncaster especially for 
workers. 
 
Paul Hopkinson, First Group, stated that, although they did not run the 
No. 18 service, in general bus operators were facing very challenging 
times due to drivers having to self-isolate as well as drivers leaving the 
industry. 
 
First Group had taken the decision in Doncaster to move to a Saturday 
service as they were unable to staff up all routes. 
 
The Confederation of Passenger Transport was lobbying on behalf of the 
industry for exemptions to be made for registration of bus drivers and 
transport workers as key workers under the new rules. 
 

5.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Tuesday, 30th September, 
2021, commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Questions to Transport Advisory Board – 30 September 2021 

 

1. Maltby and Dinnington used to be connected by the 18 Bus Service. Since that 
service has been lost it can take over two buses and over an hour travel time to 
travel 5.2 miles. How is this encouraging bus travel and supporting workers for 
example that may travel each way to work? Will The transport operators 
seriously look into reinstating the 18 bus service between Maltby and 
Dinnington? 

 
Councillor Tinsley 
 
Response 
 
Service 18 was reduced as a commercial decision by Powells Bus Company due to 
declining demand and the service between Hellaby and Dinnington being 
unsustainable.  SYPTE have provided Flash Lane with service 117 so they have 
access to a bus service but SYPTE cannot justify funding a replacement service and 
there is currently no commercial interest from the operators with First trying to 
provide service 208 but ending the trial due to very low usage. 
  
Whilst it is not as convenient, services 10, X1 and X10 provide frequent connections 
to Wickersley for onward connections to Thurcroft and Dinnington on services 
19/19a.  Rotherham Connect ticketing also allows the use of both operators services 
for a very small additional cost. 
 
Nathan Broadhead - SYPTE 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



 

Consultative Committee         
 

DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

15 APRIL 2021 – HELD VIRTUALLY  
 
PRESENT:  Alan Tolhurst OBE (Chair) 

S Boote (Doncaster Sheffield Airport), A Bosmans (FODSA), Councillor S Cox 
(Doncaster MBC), G Finch (Peel Land and Property & Doncaster Sheffield 
Airport), A Gates (SCR Mayoral Combined Authority), Councillor M Greenhalgh 
(Doncaster MBC), P Kennan (SCR LEP Private Sector Board Member), 
Councillor D Lelliott (Rotherham MBC), J Milne (West Lindsey District Council), 
Cou
[...]
in challenge has been trying to cope with vaccination programmes progressing 
at different rates in different countries.  Nonetheless, there is some optimism that 
economic growth will soon return as people regain the freedom to travel 
internationally. 
 
On Monday, the government confirmed it is planning a traffic light system with 
countries graded green, amber and red, according to a variety of factors.  The plan 
has in general been welcomed, although there has been strong reaction from some 
parts of the industry: another example of not being able to please everyone at the 
same time. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the latest UKACCs New Bulletin, which included a 
link to a Transport Select Committee evidence session on the Global Travel Task 
Force held on 14th April 2021 with evidence heard from representatives from the 
Association of British Travel Agents (ABTA), International Air transport Association 
(IATA), British Airline Pilots’ Association (BALPA) and the Chief Solution Officer at 
Heathrow Airport.   
 
News had emerged today that, passengers arriving at Heathrow were being forced to 
queue for up to 6 hours due to Coronavirus checks at Border Control.  It was only 
hoped that by 17th May when international travel was expected to resume that queues 
are significantly reduced.   
 

3 MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY ACC MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY 2021 
AND ACTIONS UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Airport Consultative 
Committee held on 28th January 2021 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

4 MINUTES OF THE ACC ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 28TH JANUARY 
2021  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Annual General meeting of the Airport 
Consultative Committee held on 28th January 2021 be noted.   
 

5 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Ordinary meeting and Annual 
General Meeting held on 28th January 2021.   
 

6 UKACCS RESPONSE TO GLOBAL TRAVEL TASKFORCE  
 
The Committee no
[...]
on to a project on sustainable aviation fuels.  There was a 
partnership aspiration to bring a potential research and development facility to 
the DSA site.   

 
 A matrix had been developed setting out key matters for the local community.  

These ranged from flooding in the local area to training flights.  DSA would be 
working with Peel colleagues to manage the key issues.  It was proposed that 
the matrix would be populated and circulated to the Committee at future 
meetings.   

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the updates provided.   
 

7a Airport Masterplan - Update  
 
G Finch provided the Committee with an update on the Airport Masterplan.   
 
The Committee were informed that there were three main zones within the Airport 
Masterplan.  Consent had been granted in 2020 for an advanced manufacturing 
logistics base located to the west of the airport (Bawtry Road and High Common 
Lane).   
 
Neal Biddle had recently been appointed as Development Director for GatewayEast.  
Neal would be responsible for the Delivery Strategy for the site.  Neal was currently 
looking at the consented area and an initial phased Delivery Strategy for opening up 
the site.   
 
Peel Land and Property would be seeking discharge of planning conditions to obtain 
approval to commence with the initial phase of infrastructure works to open up the 
site.   
 
Discussions were taking place with Doncaster MBC colleagues with regards to 
developing a selective bid to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund.   
 
The Central Plaza (GatewayEast) planning application had been submitted to 
Doncaster MBC’s Planning Department in December 2020.  It was anticipated that a 
decision would be made in May/June 2021.   
 
A session on the Central Plaza (GatewayEast) planning application had been provided 
to local residents on 10th March 2021.   
 
Following discussion, it was noted that Councillor Cox and Parish Councillors 
McCarron and Worthington had attended the presentation, which had been 
[...]
able 
Transport Plan for the evolution of GatewayEast, which would incorporate a refresh of 
the Airport’s Surface Access Strategy.  At this time, a Sustainability Plan for 
GatewayEast would also be produced.   
 
A Tolhurst asked if there was a proposal to re-establish the Airport Transport Forum to 
examine the Airport’s Surface Access Strategy.   
 
In response, G Finch said that discussions would need to take place with DSA 
colleagues to agree if the Forum should be re-established.   
 
K Stow added that, it may be appropriate at a later date to consult and engage with 
the Committee on the Integrated Transport Plan and the Airport Surface Access 
Strategy.   
 
P Kennan commented that it would be beneficial to resurrect the Forum.  He said he 
would be very interested to understand the remit of the Airport Transport Forum and if 
the Forum would address active travel.   
 
In relation to the Supertram expansion in South Yorkshire, P Kennan said that work 
was taking place to reinvigorate access to the airport with options being considered to 
include a Tram Train connection from Doncaster with an option to go on to DSA.   
 
K Stow referred to the work being undertaken on developing options for the airport rail 
link on the East Coast mainline.  The Committee was informed that, following the 

Page 10



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 15th April, 2021 

 

feedback from the DfT, partners were now looking at a phased approach for the 
scheme.   
 
P Kennan added that a paper setting out further details on the options would be 
presented at a future MCA Transport and Environment Board.  When the paper had 
been finalised and published, this could be shared with the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

8 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS IN RELATION TO AGENDA ITEM 9  
 
Due to the pre-election (‘Purdah’) period, County Councillor Taylor took no part in the 
discussion or voting in matters to be considered at agenda Item 9 Community 
Invest
[...]
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
i) Road Signage  
 

Parish Councillor McCarron asked if signage on the local motorway network 
would be updated from ‘Robin Hood Airport’ to ‘Doncaster Sheffield Airport’.   
 
K Stow replied that, unfortunately, the airport was not in a position to make a 
business case to make a significant investment to change motorway gantry 
signage.  However, where there was signage under the local jurisdiction of 
Doncaster MBC, the airport would encourage that signage be updated on an 
opportunistic basis when new signage was required.   
 

ii) Councillor Mordue  
 

Councillor Mordue informed the Committee that today would be his last ACC 
meeting before he stood down as a Doncaster MBC Councillor at the 
forthcoming Local Elections on 6th May 2021.  He wished the Committee all the 
very best for the future.   
 
On behalf of the Committee, A Tolhurst thanked Councillor Mordue for all his 
contributions and wished him good luck and best wishes for the future.  

 
12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 15TH JULY 2021 AT 10:00 AM  

 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the ACC be held on Thursday 15th July 2021 
at 10:00 am.   

Page 13



 

Consultative Committee         
 

DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

15 JULY 2021 – HELD VIRTUALLY  
 
PRESENT:  Alan Tolhurst OBE (Chair) 

N Biddle (Peel Land and Property), S Boote (Doncaster Sheffield Airport), 
Councillor S Cox (Doncaster MBC), G Finch (Peel Land and Property & 
Doncaster Sheffield Airport), Councillor R Franklin (Barnsley MBC), Councillor 
M Greenhalgh (Doncaster MBC), Councillor B Johnson (Doncaster MBC), 
Councillor G Jones (Doncaster MBC), P Kennan (SCR LEP Private Sector 
Board Member), Councillor J Milne (West Lindsey District Council),  
County Councillor C Pearson (North Yorkshire County Council), Councillor 
C Rosling-Josephs (Sheffield City Council), M Sewell (Doncaster MBC), A Shirt 
(Committee Secretary, Barnsley MBC), K Stow (Doncaster Sheffield A
[...]
will local residents respond to increased activity?  A Tolhurst suggested that 
Members should perhaps be prepared for an increase in noise complaints.  
 
To prepare for the coming changes, Members would be looking at the pattern of 
historical noise complaints at Agenda Item 9.  
 
How will the aviation industry respond to the demands of moving to a net zero-carbon 
world?  As aircraft take to the skies and aviation operations resume, a move to 
Greener Air Travel will be pressing with operating costs likely to increase .  But how 
will passengers react to increased fares?  
 
And how will air traffic management systems cope with ever-more crowded skies as 
use of drones expands and introducing flying cars will pose real challenges? 
 
Concluding his introduction, A Tolhurst said that, while the future looks encouraging 
there are many challenges which will need clear government leadership to navigate 
stormy skies.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH APRIL 2021  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ACC meeting held on 15th April 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record.   
 

4 MATTER ARISING  
 
A Tolhurst informed Members that an ACC Newsletter had produced and published in 
the local editions of the ‘Today’ Magazines.  It was proposed that further Newsletters 
would be produced and published bi-monthly following the quarterly ACC meeting.   
 

5 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
 
A Tolhurst welcomed new and re-appointed Members to the ACC.   
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the following changes of membership on the 
ACC:- 
 
 Doncaster MBC have appointed Councillor Joe Blackham (in place of ex-

Councillor Bill Mordue).  
 
 Doncaster MBC have appointed Councillor Barry Johnson (in place of ex-

Councillor Mick Cooper).  
 
 Doncaster MBC have appointed Councillor Glyn Jones as the SASIG Member.   

Page 15



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 15th July, 2021 

 

 
 Doncaster MBC have re-appointed Councillors Steve Cox and Martin 

Greenhalgh to the Committee.
[...]
nt Fund for 2021, DSA were proposing to 
open an entry for applications for defibrillators in the community.   
 
Members were informed that DSA would be pleased to fund three defibrillators in the 
community to a cost of £1,500 each.   
 
A discussion would take place with A Tolhurst around inviting applications for the 
community defibrillators.  ACTION: K Stow / A Tolhurst  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

10 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NOISE MONITORING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 24TH JUNE 2021  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the draft minutes of the Noise Monitoring 
and Environmental Sub-Committee held on 24th June 2021.   
 

11 DSA ANNUAL NOISE REPORT 2020/21  
 
A Tolhurst informed the Committee that the Annual Noise Report for the period 1st 
April 2020 to 31st March 2021 had been presented at the Noise Monitoring and 
Environmental Sub-Committee held on 24th June 2021.   
 
The Noise Monitoring and Environmental Sub-Committee had recommended that the 
Annual Noise Report for 2020/21 be sent on to Doncaster MBC under the terms of the 
Section 106 agreement.   
 
A Tolhurst provided Members with the key highlights contained in the Annual Noise 
Report.   
 
The Committee thanked Andrew Dutton and Colin Barnes for producing the Annual 
Noise Report for 2020/21.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorsed the Annual Noise Report for 2020/21 and 
requested that it be sent on to Doncaster MBC under the terms of the Section 106 
agreement.   
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Airport Consultative Committee 
Thursday 15th July, 2021 

 

12 IPSOS MORI - HEATHROW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT BOARD (HCEB) STUDY 
- SUGGESTIONS FOR ACCS  
 
The Committee received an extract of Ipsos MORI’s Heathrow Community 
Engagement Board (HCEB) Study - Suggestions for ACCs. 
 
Based the extract, Members agreed that the ACC had a wide-but-local focus, was 
visible, demonstrated tangible results and was accessible to a diverse range of 
residents from different areas, backgro
[...]
commits the 
sector to a net zero emissions target by 2050 and sets out an action plan for how 
it can be achieved. 
 
The consultation would close for comments on 8 September 2021.  
 
ACC Members were encouraged to respond to the consultation direct. 
 
It was agreed that a link to the news article and consultation would be circulated 
to Members after today’s meeting.  ACTION: A Tolhurst via A Shirt.   
 

iv) Thank you  
 

K Stow thanked Members’ for their attendance at today’s meeting and for their 
continued engagement with DSA.   

 
14 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the ACC be held on Thursday 14th October 
2021 at 10:00 am.   
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2021
	4 Questions on Transport Issues
	8 Doncaster Sheffield Airport - Update
	Draft Minutes of the ACC 15.07.21




Minutes of the meeting


1 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 30/09/21 

 

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP 
Thursday 30 September 2021 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Beck (in the Chair); Councillors Aveyard, Browne, Castledine-
Dack, R. Elliott, Griffin, McNeely, Pitchley, Reynolds, Sheppard, Singleton and Parish 
Councillor Jepson. 
 

 
 
6.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkin, Cusworth, 

Bennett-Sylvester, Whomersley and Parish Councillor Deborah Fenwick-
Green. 
 

7.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2021  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Transportation Advisory Group that had been held on 27 July 2021.  

 
Agreed: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 be 
approved as a true record. 
 

8.    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES (NOT 
COVERED BY THE AGENDA ITEMS)  
 

 There were no matters arising.  
 

9.    QUESTIONS ON TRANSPORT ISSUES  
 

 The Transportation Advisory Group noted the questions and answers on 
transport matters that had been submitted in advance of meeting that had 
been included in the agenda pack.  
 
The Chair requested that the response to the question that had been 
submitted by Councillor Tinsley be sent directly to him as he was not in 
attendance at the meeting.  
 

10.    SOUTH YORKSHIRE PASSENGER TRANSPORT EXECUTIVE - 
UPDATE  
 

 Nathan Broadhead of the South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
(SYPTE) noted that that the SYPTE would start to conduct business 
under the name of South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
(SYMCA) as the formal integration of SYPTE and the Mayoral Combined 
Authority continued to progress. It was noted that the remit and work 
carried out by the SYMCA would be unchanged from that of the SYPTE. 
 
Nathan Broadhead advised that in addition to submitting questions on 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 30/09/21 2 
 

transport matters in advance of meetings of the Transportation Advisory 
Group members could email questions on transport matters to 
communications@sypte.co.uk where enquiries would receive a prompt 
response. 
 
In the update information was provided on: 
 

 The operation of bus services in Rotherham and the impact of the 
shortage of drivers on the provision of services. 
 

 The delay of planned timetable to changes in order to assist with 
the problems caused to the operation of services caused by the 
shortages of drivers. 
 

 Work that had been carried out with transport operators to try and 
mitigate the impact of driver shortage on passengers. 
 

 The ongoing activity around bus improvement plans. 
 

 Christmas timetables and services for 2021. 
 
Members asked if there was any activity currently being carried out 
regarding the introduction of electric buses in Rotherham. Nathan 
Broadhead advised that discussions with operators were ongoing 
regarding this matter and advised that a joint bid with Stagecoach had 
been submitted to Government for 28 electric buses on 
Rotherham/Barnsley routes. It was noted that discussions were ongoing 
regarding the potential for electric buses on Sheffield routes.  
 
Members noted their concern regarding the impact on services of driver 
shortages. Nathan Broadhead detailed the mitigating activities that were 
being carried out to reduce the impact on passengers and to also improve 
the situation including the reduction of high frequency services to enable 
the running of less frequent services. It was noted that despite these 
efforts that there would still be cancellations of services at times. 
 
Members requested that the SYMCA gave consideration to how changes 
and cancellations to services, along with information on the current 
pressures facing transport providers could be most effectively 
communicated to passengers. 
 
The Chair thanked Nathan Broadhead for attending the meeting and for 
providing the update.  
 
Agreed: - That the update be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



3 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 30/09/21 

 

11.    BUS OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 First Group 
 
Paul Hopkinson provided an update on First Group services including: 
 

 The challenges faced regarding improving service reliability due to 
the shortage of drivers and other factors. It was noted that 
everything possible had been done to maximise reliability and 
service coverage with the resources that were presently available. 

 
Stagecoach 
 
David Rich provided an update on Stagecoach services including: 
 

 Services were operating at between 65% and 70% of pre-
pandemic levels. 
 

 The impact on the provision of services due to the shortage of 
drivers. 
 

 Recruitment activity to fill driver vacancies. 
 

 The work that was continuing with South Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority around timetabling and increasing the 
reliability of services. 

 
 
Community Transport 
 
Nathan Broadhead provided an update on Community Transport 
including: 
 

 After a phased resumption Community Transport services were 
now running a normal service. 
 

 Free transport would continue to be provided for those passengers 
attending vaccination appointments. 

 
The Chair thanked the representatives of the bus operators for attending 
the meeting and providing the updates.  
 
Agreed: - That the updates be noted.  
 

12.    RAILWAY OPERATORS - UPDATE  
 

 There were no representatives of the rail operators present at the 
meeting. 
 
Nathan Broadhead advised he would contact the rail operators to request 



TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 30/09/21 4 
 

representation at future meetings. Members requested that a 
representative of the Tram-Train be invited to attend future meetings of 
the Transportation Advisory Group. 
 

13.    DONCASTER SHEFFIELD AIRPORT - UPDATE  
 

 It was noted that Councillor Lelliott would continue to be the Council’s 
representative on the Doncaster Sheffield Airport Consultative Committee. 
 
Agreed: - That the Minutes of the meetings of the Doncaster Sheffield 
Airport Consultative Committee included in the agenda pack be noted.  
 

14.    RMBC TRANSPORTATION UNIT - UPDATES  
 

 Andrew Moss, Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure, attended the 
meeting to provide a progress report and give a presentation on: 
 

 the Current government position. 
 

 Public Transport, including: 

 Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) TfN/NPR  

 Budget and Spending Review  

 Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP)  

 Bus Recovery  

 Enhanced Partnership (EP)  

 Funding update 
 

 Roads, including: 

 Roads management -Traffic Management Act, Pavement 
Parking and Key Route Networks  

 Funding - City Regions Sustainable Transport Settlement 
(CRSTS)  

 Road schemes - the Parkway Widening and Greasbrough 
Coach Road 

 

 Active Travel, including 

 TCF - Sheffield Road, Maltby Bus Corridor, Doncaster Road 
and Manvers Way  

 ATF - Broom Road AT Scheme and the pending tranche 
three bid. 

 

 Clean Air Zone programme, including: 

 That the submission of the full business case was expected 
to be made in February 2022. 

 Liaison activity with government. 

 The good levels of support shown for the three proposed 
Rotherham schemes. 

 
 



5 TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 30/09/21 

 

Members asked that as the purchase of electric buses would be a capital 
spend whether it would be possible to use Clean Air Zone funding to 
purchase electric buses that would reduce air pollution. Andrew Moss 
advised that this was not possible due to how the funding had been 
provided and also due to laws surrounding state aid of commercial 
companies. Andrew Moss noted that the Clean Air Zone funding had been 
provided in order to enable the delivery of infrastructure projects, such as 
weight restrictions on roads and the introduction of speed limits that would 
promote changes in behaviour that would have positive impacts on air 
quality. It was noted however that the funding could be used to fund 
activity to encourage transports providers to switch to electric and other 
cleaner options. Nathan Broadhead of SYMCA advised that the bid that 
had been made to the Government for electric buses would enable the 
SYMCA to provide a subsidy of 70% to transport providers regarding the 
provision of electric buses. Nathan Broadhead assured members that 
everything possible was being done to increase the number of non-diesel 
buses that were in operation.  
 
Members sought assurance that the Council’s Transportation Unit had the 
resilience in staffing in order to manage and deliver on the various 
schemes currently being worked on. Andrew Moss advised that following 
a restructure that had created additional posts in the Transportation Unit 
there was sufficient capacity to deliver on the schemes as required.  
 
The Chair thanked Andrew Moss for attending the meeting and providing 
the update.  
 

15.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There were no further business items for consideration.  
 

16.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed: - That the next meeting of the Transportation Advisory Group be 
held on Wednesday 15 December 2021 at 10am as a Microsoft Teams 
meeting.  
 

 
  


